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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of Encinitas 
 
DECISION:  Approved with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-6-ENC-11-021 
 
APPLICANT:  Richard Sorich 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Structural reinforcement and encasement (with colored 

shotcrete) of an existing below grade upper coastal bluff caisson retention system 
that has become exposed.  The project also includes planting and hydroseeding of 
the entire midbluff and temporary irrigation. 

 
PROJECT LOCATION:  On the coastal bluff fronting 816 Neptune Avenue, Encinitas 

(San Diego County).  APN 256-011-12 & 256-011-04 
 
APPELLANTS:  Commissioner Stone; Commissioner Shallenberger 
              
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.  
Based on review of the City’s file and information provided by the applicant, staff has 
concluded that the development, as approved by the City, is consistent with all applicable 
LCP provisions as it is in character with the overall surrounding community and will not 
result in any adverse impacts on public views.   
 
Standard of Review:  Certified Encinitas LCP and the public access and recreation 
policies of the Coastal Act. 
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SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  Certified City of Encinitas Local Coastal 

Program (LCP); 816 Neptune Avenue Site Plans (Dated 6/24/10, SEC); 816 
Neptune Avenue Seawall Monitoring Report (Dated June, 2011, SEC); 
MUPMOD/CDP 10-104 (Received 3/8/11, City of Encinitas); 816 Neptune 
Avenue Geotechnical Recommendations Report (Revised 11/3/10 SEC); CDP #6-
03-048; CDP #6-01-041-G; Substantial Conformance Determination with Major 
Use Permit Modification and Coastal Development Permit No. 10-104 
MUPMOD/CDP and associated revised landscaping plans (Received 7/19/11) 

              
 
I.  Appellants Contend That:  The proposed development is inconsistent with the policies 
of the certified LCP which pertain to armoring of coastal bluffs and protection of public 
views and natural scenic qualities of bluffs.  Specifically, the appellants contend that the 
project approved by the City does not clearly specify whether the proposed shotcrete wall 
is necessary to protect the existing principal structure that is in danger from erosion, or if 
the proposed project is the minimum necessary to address any potential risk to the 
residence and minimize alteration of the natural character of the bluff face and adverse 
impacts to the scenic and visual quality of the bluff.  Additionally, it is not clear how the 
proposed wall will compare in design and alignment with the existing upper bluff wall 
directly to the north of the property. 
              
 
II.  Local Government Action:  The Encinitas Planning Commission approved, with 
conditions, a coastal development permit for the proposed development on 2/17/11.  The 
coastal development permit was subsequently modified on 7/12/11 to require plantings 
on the face of the bluff in addition to hydroseeding.  The conditions of the approval 
address, in part, the following: that the applicant shall agree to participate in any future 
comprehensive plan adopted by the City to address coastal bluff recession and shoreline 
erosion problems, the proposed upper bluff wall adhere to all visual policies of the City, 
plantings and hydroseeding on the bluff, recordation of an open space easement to 
conserve the coastal bluff face between the bluff edge and the most westerly property 
line, and regular monitoring reports of the proposed upper bluff wall. 
              
 
III.  Appeal Procedures/Substantial Issue Analysis:  After certification of a Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission 
of certain local government actions on coastal development permits.   
 
Section 30604(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this 
division. 
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Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal 
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the 
Commission will proceed directly to a de novo hearing on the merits of the project then, 
or at a later date.  If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission 
decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and 
opponents will have 3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial 
issue.  It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is 
raised.  If substantial issue is found, the Commission will proceed to a full public hearing 
on the merits of the project then, or at a later date.  If the Commission conducts the de 
novo portion of the hearing on the permit application, the applicable test for the 
Commission to consider is whether the proposed development is in conformity with the 
certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea, Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving 
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter 3.  In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is 
required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when 
reviewing a project on appeal. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue" 
stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony 
from other persons must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo portion of 
the hearing, any person may testify. 
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations.  The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question" (Cal. Code 
Regs. titl. 14 section 13155(b)).  In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has 
been guided by the following factors: 
 
 1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that 

the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP; 
 
 2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
 3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
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 4. The precedential value of the local government's decision for future 

interpretations of its LCP; and 
 
 5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing a 
petition for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its 
discretion and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a 
substantial issue with regard to the appellants' contentions regarding coastal resources. 
              
 
IV.  Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue. 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. 

A-6-ENC-11-021 raises NO substantial issue with 
respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been 
filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de 
novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by an 
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission finds that Appeal No. A-6-ENC-11-021 does not present a substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
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V.  Findings and Declarations. 
 
The Commission finds and declares as follows: 
 

1.  Project Description/History.  The proposed project is located on a blufftop lot in 
Encinitas (see Exhibit #1).  The proposed project involves the construction of a 50 foot 
long, 15-19 foot high upper bluff shotcrete wall which will structurally reinforce and 
encase an existing partially exposed, below-grade, upper coastal bluff caisson retention 
system.  The upper bluff shotcrete wall is proposed to protect an existing two-story single 
family bluff top residence located approximately 17 feet from the bluff edge.  The bluff is 
currently stabilized with a seawall at its base, the existing caisson system, and a nine foot 
high retaining wall on the bluff edge.  The caisson system consists of 30 inch diameter 
cylindrical piers that are installed 35-40 feet into the ground and capped by a steel and 
concrete plate in order to stabilize the bluff top (see Exhibit #2 and 3). 
 
In 2001, the Executive Director approved an emergency coastal development permit for 
construction of an approximately 50 foot-long, 17 to 20 foot-high and 27 inches-wide 
tiedback concrete seawall at the toe of the bluff fronting the single family residence on 
the subject property (6-01-062-G) and in and 2004, the Commission approved a follow-
up regular coastal development permit for the seawall (6-03-048).   
 
In 2001, the Executive Director also approved an emergency permit for an approximately 
50 foot long, below-grade, upper bluff retention system for the subject property (6-01-
041-G).  The retention system was constructed in the rear yard of the existing single 
family residence at the toe of an existing approximately nine foot-high retaining wall 
approximately 17 feet seaward of the existing residential structure.  The retention system 
consisted of seven, 30 inch diameter, concrete caissons placed to a depth of 
approximately 35 to 40 feet capped by a steel and concrete plate and the addition of 
tiebacks to an existing nine foot-high wall.  In 2003, the City of Encinitas issued a follow 
up coastal development permit to the emergency coastal development permit for the 
upper bluff caisson system (6-ENC-03-042).  No appeal was filed for that decision.   
 
In 2003, the City of Encinitas approved construction of a 250 square foot second story 
addition to the existing one-story single family residence that includes an approximately 
six foot cantilevered portion of the addition into the 40 foot coastal bluff setback area (6-
ENC-03-049). No appeal was filed for that decision either. 
 
The entire yard area on the subject property between the existing single family residence 
and the edge of the bluff is concrete.  At the bluff edge, there is an approximately nine 
foot drop to an approximately three foot wide concrete patio (see Exhibit #4).  Previously 
a thick concrete deck existed seaward of this patio. However, the great majority of the 
bluff material has eroded under the concrete deck and approximately half of the concrete 
deck has fallen onto the bluff (see Exhibit #5).  The bluff material below the remaining 
half of the concrete deck is undercut and is projected to fail imminently.  The previously 
approved upper bluff retention system’s seven below grade caissons are located directly 
under the seaward edge of the three foot wide platform.  At least one of the caissons is 
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exposed at this time and based on recent erosion; it appears that the other caissons are 
likely to become exposed soon.  The remainder of the soil covering the below grade 
caissons, the large section of concrete patio that is overhanging the bluff edge, and the 
large section of concrete patio that has fallen and is lying on the bluff face will be 
removed.  The applicant is proposing to remove the soil seaward of the caissons because 
the soil would most likely be lost anyway as a bi-product of removing the overhanging 
patio slab, which is necessary for safety, and because a concrete grade beam must be 
connected directly to the surface of the existing caissons for structural integrity.  After 
removing the remaining bluff material seaward of the buried caissons, a concrete grade 
beam will be installed directly adjacent to the caissons, approximately three feet, six 
inches above the point where the base of the exposed portion of the proposed shotcrete 
wall intersects with the surface of the bluff.  The concrete grade beam will be secured to 
the seven existing caissons with six, 55 foot long tiebacks.  The grade beam will extend 
the length of the property; approximately 50 feet.   
 
A shotcrete upper bluff wall will be constructed directly over the seaward edge of the 
caissons.  The shotcrete wall will be approximately 50 feet long and 15 feet high 
(exposed surface above grade) and extend approximately four feet below the lowest 
adjacent grade (19 feet x 50 feet = 950 square foot total surface area).  The shotcrete wall 
will consist of approximately 10 inches of shotcrete and an additional four inches of 
sculpting material, for a total thickness of approximately 14 inches  The portion of the 
shotcrete wall with the concrete grade beam will consist of the 14 inch grade beam and 
approximately 10 inches of shotcrete and sculpting material, for a total thickness of 
approximately 24 inches  Although the portion of the wall with the grade beam will 
protrude slightly further seaward than the remainder of the wall, it is expected to be 
covered by vegetation.  The entirety of the exposed shotcrete wall will be textured and 
colored to match the existing lower seawall and adjacent upper bluff wall on the property 
directly to the north.   
 
The property directly north of the subject property already has a similar upper bluff 
shotcrete retention wall that is proposed to connect with the wall on the subject property.  
However, the southern end of the neighbor’s wall was constructed to jut out seaward 
approximately 3-4 ft to follow the natural line of bluff at the time of construction in 2005.  
Since 2005, the bluff material has eroded on the subject site and additional bluff material 
will need to be removed in order to place the grade beam on the caissons, thus the 
northern edge of the proposed wall and the southern edge of the wall to the north are not 
in alignment.  In order to provide a smooth, continuous transition between the subject 
upper bluff wall and the neighbor’s wall and to prevent sloughing of bluff material on the 
southern end of the neighbor’s upper bluff wall, an approximately four inch thick layer of 
shotcrete will be applied at the nexus.  The four inch layer of shotcrete will be 
approximately two feet in length near the top of the wall and approximately three feet in 
length near the bottom of the wall (the difference is due to the fact that the wall to the 
north gradually slopes seaward, while the subject wall will be vertical).  The four inch 
thick layer of shotcrete will be placed over wire mesh (as opposed to rebar) and no 
structural concrete will be utilized (see exhibit #6).   
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The project also includes landscaping of the entire mid-bluff with plantings and 
hydroseeding.  Additionally, temporary irrigation will be installed and is expected to be 
capped and disconnected, within 26 months, upon mature establishment of the proposed 
landscaping.  The project approved by the city originally only included hydroseeding of 
the bluff.  Subsequently, the applicant has modified the City permit to include plantings 
on the bluff, which have proven more successful than hydroseeding alone (see exhibit 
#7). 
 

2.  Protection of Coastal Bluffs. The Certified LCP contains provisions for protection 
of Coastal Bluffs.   
 
Page LU-50 of the certified LUP states, in part: 
 

Coastal Bluffs:  The coastal bluffs are part of the dynamic land-ocean interface 
that is continually changing.  Changes in the patterns of weather, sever storms, 
and even manmade factors can accelerate the weathering processes that affect the 
coastline.  In recent years, a number of homes and other improvements have 
been damaged due to bluff failure and there is no indication that these bluffs will 
become inactive in the near future.  For this reason, future intensification of 
development near the bluff edges is discouraged under the land use policy. 

 
On page PS-4 and PS-5 of the certified LUP, Policy 1.6 states, in part: 
 

The City shall provide for the reduction of unnatural causes of bluff erosion, as 
detailed in the Zoning Code, by: 
 
(…) 
 
Policy 1.6.e:  Permitting pursuant to the Coastal Bluff Overlay Zone, bluff repair 
and erosion control measures on the face and at the top of the bluff that are 
necessary to repair human-caused damage to the bluff, and to retard erosion 
which may be caused or accelerated by land-based forces such as surface 
drainage or ground water seepage, providing that no alteration of the natural 
character of the bluff shall result from such measures, where such measures are 
designed to minimize encroachment onto beach areas through an alignment at 
and parallel to the toe of the coastal bluff, where such measures receive coloring 
and other exterior treatments and provided that such measures shall be permitted 
only when required to serve coastal-dependent uses or to protect existing 
principal structures or public beaches in danger from erosion, and when designed 
to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local shoreline sand supply; and 
 

In addition, the Section 30.34.020.C.2.b of the certified Implementation Plan includes 
the following: 

 
b.  When a preemptive measure is proposed, the following findings shall be 
made if the authorized agency determines to grant approval: (Ord. 91-19) 
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(1)  The proposed measure must be demonstrated in the soils and 
geotechnical report to be substantially effective for the intended purpose of 
bluff erosion/failure protection, within the specific setting of the 
development site’s coastal bluffs.  The report must analyze specific site 
proposed for development.  (Ord. 91-19) 
 
(2)  The proposed measure must be necessary for the protection of a 
principal structure on the blufftop to which there is a demonstrated threat as 
substantiated by the site specific geotechnical report.  (Ord. 91-19) 
 
(3)  The proposed measure will not directly or indirectly cause, promote or 
encourage bluff erosion or failure, either on site or for an adjacent property, 
within the site-specific setting as demonstrated in the soils and geotechnical 
report.  Protection devices at the bluff base shall be designed so that 
additional erosion will not occur at the ends because of the device. 
 
(4)  The proposed measure in design and appearance must be found to be 
visually compatible with the character of the surrounding area; where 
feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas; 
and not cause a significant alteration of the natural character of the bluff 
face. 
 
(5)  The proposed device/activity will not serve to unnecessarily restrict or 
reduce the existing beach width for use or access. 
 

The appellants contend that it is unclear if the proposed reinforcement of the below-grade 
upper bluff retention system with this shotcrete wall is necessary to protect the primary 
residential structure or if it is only protecting the patio and yard area.  When the 
Commission originally approved the emergency permit for the construction of the below-
grade caisson system on the subject property (6-01-041-G), the applicant documented 
that without the caisson system, the estimated factor of safety would be between 1.07 and 
1.27.  Thus, if the existing below-grade caisson system fails, it is presumed that the low 
factor of safety would return.  The Commission typically requires new development on 
blufftop lots to have a factor of safety of 1.5; however, a factor of safety below 1.5 for 
existing development would not necessarily require a seawall.  In this case, the 
Commission’s staff geologist and engineer have reviewed the proposed project and agree 
with the city’s assessment that the proposed upper bluff wall is necessary to protect the 
primary structure on the property.  It should be noted that the caisson system approved 
for the subject site was one of the first approved in this area and the property is unique in 
that the caissons were allowed to be installed approximately 17 feet seaward from the 
western edge of the home.  Since that time, these types of caisson systems have been 
required to be installed approximately five feet from the primary structure, in order to 
reduce the potential for exposure and the need to construct walls over the caissons if they 
become exposed.  However, because the caissons are already installed, it is not possible 
to remove them, and if erosion continues and undercuts the caisson system and exposes 
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the existing tiebacks, the below-grade caisson retention system would most likely fail, 
resulting in an immediate threat to the existing home on the blufftop. 
 
The appellants contend that this project will in effect place a permanent upper bluff wall 
on the property which was not the intent of the previously approved coastal development 
permit for the below-grade retention system.  When the City approved the original CDP 
for the below-grade retention system, the findings stated that “…at such time that the 
upper bluff retention system is exposed measures shall be implemented to mitigate any 
potential visual impacts.”  This statement appears to indicate aesthetic repairs will occur 
in the future.  The subject project is clearly more substantial than an aesthetic repair, as it 
creates an entire upper bluff wall and is structurally supported with a grade beam and 
tiebacks.  While merely placing a thin shotcrete face over the exposed portions of the 
caissons would remedy the visual impacts, City building code requires that the grade 
beam and tiebacks be installed for structural integrity.  Although the erosion of the bluff 
fronting this property occurred more rapidly than was predicted at the time of 
construction of the caisson system, the caisson system was originally approved to protect 
the primary structure on the property.  The Commission’s staff geologist and engineer 
concur if the caisson system is not protected, it will fail, and the home will immediately 
be threatened.  In addition, they also concur that the proposed upper bluff wall has been 
designed to be the minimum necessary to provide protection of the existing residence, as 
set forth in the certified LCP.   
 
The appellants contend that no alternatives analysis was provided for the proposed 
project or for the visual impacts of the project.  In response to the appellants’ contentions, 
the applicant subsequently provided an analysis to address possible alternatives and to 
demonstrate that the proposed project is the preferred alternative for the site.  The first 
alternative is the application of shotcrete over the exposed caissons, without tiebacks or 
the proposed grade beam.  This alternative was determined not to be feasible because it 
would not adhere to the City building code, and the applicant asserts it would not be 
structurally sound and would fail within a short time frame.  The second alternative is to 
import soil to the bluff to cover the exposed caissons.  This alternative was deemed 
infeasible, because it would require that the seawall at the base of the bluff be raised in 
order to establish the correct slope angle to reach the height of the exposed caissons.  
Additionally, importing a large amount of soil in this location would create a steeper 
bluff slope in comparison to neighboring slopes, and the necessary stabilization measures 
on each side of the imported soil would create adverse visual impacts.  The third 
alternative is the removal of the top of the caissons and construction of a stepped series of 
smaller walls in order to avoid the adverse visual impact of the proposed 15 foot high 
vertical wall.  This alternative would require the removal of the grade beam that currently 
caps the caissons, which would result in a failure of the caisson system and threaten the 
primary structure on the site.  The Commission’s staff geologist and engineer have 
reviewed the alternatives provided by the applicant and concur with their conclusions.  
Again, as stated above, the Commission’s staff geologist and engineer concur that the 
proposed upper bluff wall has been designed to be the minimum necessary to protect the 
existing residence.   
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The project was originally approved by the City to use only hydroseeding on the bluff 
face for landscaping.  However, the applicant’s own geotechnical report recommended 
that the owner perform supplemental plantings.  Additionally, plantings have been shown 
to be more successful on coastal bluffs in the immediate area than hydroseeding.  Finally, 
hydroseeding at the subject site has been shown to be unsuccessful over the past eight 
years.  Upon recommendation of the Commission staff, the applicant has amended the 
City permit for this project to include container stock planting, as well as hydroseeding 
on the bluff.  The landscape plan that has now been adopted by the City calls for only 
native, drought tolerant species, and non invasive plants.  The plantings are also 
conditioned to be planted within 60 days of construction and all required planting are 
required to be maintained in good growing condition throughout the life of the project.  
Because all the container plantings and hydroseeding mix are native, irrigation is 
conditioned to be removed and/or capped within 26 months after seeding and planting.  
Therefore, the proposed project, with the landscaping amendment, is the preferred 
alternative because it is in compliance with city building code, is structurally sound, and 
creates a comparable or lesser visual impact than the other alternatives. 
 
The appellants also contend that the plans approved by the City do not clarify if the 
gravel/soil fill on the lower portion of the bluff is proposed or existing, if the overhanging 
portion of the existing patio will be removed, or if the proposed wall will compare in 
design and in alignment with the existing upper bluff wall directly to the north of the 
property.  The applicant has met with Commission staff and clarified the issues raised by 
the appellants.  The gravel/soil fill shown on the plans is existing, and no new gravel or 
fill is proposed.  The overhanging portion of the existing concrete patio is a safety hazard 
and must be removed in order to construct the upper bluff wall.  The northern end of the 
proposed wall will be landward of the upper bluff wall directly to the north.  A four inch 
thick layer of shotcrete will be applied to connect the two walls, both for aesthetic 
purposes and to prevent undermining of the upper bluff wall to the north.  The southern 
edge of the upper bluff seawall directly to the north of the subject property is held in 
place with nine tiebacks. In the future, it will be possible, from an engineering standpoint, 
to bring the southern end of the wall to the north landward, in order for both upper bluff 
walls to be in alignment.   
 
No return wall on the southern end is proposed at this time, as that would necessitate 
cutting into the existing undisturbed upper bluff to the south.  The three properties 
directly south of the subject site, 808, 798, and 796 Neptune Avenue, also have buried 
caissons (see exhibit #8). The northernmost caisson on the property directly to the south 
is approximately eight feet from the southernmost caisson on the subject property.  It may 
be the case that, in time, the upper bluff material seaward of the properties to the south 
will erode to the extent that similar shotcrete walls are required, at which time one 
continuous upper bluff wall might be proposed.  The Commission engineer does not 
believe that the proposed upper bluff wall on the subject property will cause an increase 
in the erosion to the bluff in front of the property to the south or to the north.  At 794 
Neptune Avenue (four properties to the south of the subject site) and at 828 Neptune (the 
property directly to the north of the subject site) upper bluff walls have already been 
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constructed.  However, the primary structures on these two properties are substantially 
closer to the bluff edge than the primary structure on the subject property. 
 
The proposed upper bluff wall will be colored and textured to match the surrounding 
bluff and the wall to the north.  Therefore, based on the above findings, the project, as 
approved by the City, is consistent with the certified LCP.  Thus, the project does not 
raise a significant issue on the grounds raised by the appellants.  
 
     3.  Conclusion.  Based upon a review of all of the information provided to the 
Commission regarding this project, the Commission finds that the proposed upper bluff 
wall over the existing caisson system is compatible in design and scale with the overall 
character of the surrounding area and meets the requirements of the certified LCP as it 
has been documented to be the minimum necessary to provide continued protection to the 
existing home.  The subject development is therefore found to be consistent with the 
certified LCP.  However, this may not be true for other upper bluff walls in the 
surrounding area with similar below grade upper bluff caisson systems, and future 
proposed development should be reviewed independently.  Therefore, the Commission 
finds that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue regarding the proposed 
development’s conformity with the bluff preservation policies of the certified LCP. 
 
     4.  Substantial Issue Factors.   As discussed above, there is strong factual and legal 
support for the City’s determination that the proposed development is consistent with the 
certified LCP.  The other factors that the Commission normally considers when 
evaluating whether a local government’s action raises a substantial issue also support a 
finding of no substantial issue.  The project will not create an adverse precedent for 
interpretation of the City’s LCP, and while significant coastal resources are affected by 
the construction of shoreline protective devices, this project is the minimum necessary to 
protect the existing home on the property.  Finally, the objections to the project suggested 
by the appellants do not raise any substantial issues of regional or statewide significance. 
 
 
(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2011\A-6-ENC-11-021 NSI Sorich.doc) 
































































































